## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1 Stylesheet Version v1				EPAS ID:	PAT2659983		
SUBMISSION TYPE:			NEW ASSIGNMENT				
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:			ASSIGNMENT				
CONVEYING PARTY DATA							
Ν			lame	Execution Date			
WILLIAM RICHARD SCHMERHEIM				12/18/2013			
RECEIVING PARTY DA	RECEIVING PARTY DATA						
Name:	TULSA POW	ER LICE	ENSING CORP.				
Street Address:	6408 S. EAST	FERN A	I AVENUE				
City:	OKLAHOMA	KLAHOMA CITY					
State/Country:	OKLAHOMA	(LAHOMA					
Postal Code:	73149-5134	/3149-5134					
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1							
Property Type			Number				
Application Number: 13708		13708	555				
CORRESPONDENCE DATA Fax Number: (212)728-8111 Phone: 212,728,8000							
Fax Number: (212)728-8111							
Phone:	Phone: 212 728 8000						
Email:							
Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the email attempt is unsuccessful. Correspondent Name: A. AWAI C/O WILLKIE FARR & GALLAGHER LLP							
Correspondent Name:A. AWAI C/O WILLKIE FARR & GALLAGHER LLPAddress Line 1:787 SEVENTH AVENUE							
Address Line 4: NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10019							
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:			120593.00007 AA				
NAME OF SUBMITTER:			ALEXANDRA AWAI				
Signature:			/alexandraawai/				
Date:			12/24/2013				
Total Attachments: 3 source=Patent Assignment for 13_708,555 - Schmerheim signed copy 12-18-13#page1.tif source=Patent Assignment for 13_708,555 - Schmerheim signed copy 12-18-13#page2.tif source=Patent Assignment for 13_708,555 - Schmerheim signed copy 12-18-13#page3.tif							

## ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT RIGHTS

This assignment of Patent Rights, dated as of December 18, 2013, is by and between William Richard Schmerheim ("Assignor") and Tulsa Power Licensing Corp., a Delaware corporation ("Assignee"), and is being delivered pursuant to the Assignor's previous agreement to assign inventions conceived in the course of his employment.

NOW, THEREFORE, it is hereby agreed as follows:

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby sell, assign, transfer and convey unto Assignee, or its designees, all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the patents and patent applications identified on Schedule A hereto, and all continuations, continuations in part, divisions, reissues, substitutions and extensions thereof, all rights to file patent applications and obtain patents in other countries worldwide claiming any priority thereto (including all such rights under all laws, treaties or international conventions, including the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property) and all rights in the inventions and patentable subject matter covered thereby, throughout the world, including the right to sue for past or future infringements thereof (collectively, "Patent Rights").

Assignor further agrees to and hereby does sell, assign, transfer and convey unto Assignee all rights: (i) in and to causes of action and enforcement rights for the Patent Rights including all rights to pursue damages, injunctive relief and other remedies for past and future infringement of the Patent Rights, and (ii) to apply in any or all countries of the world for patents, certificates of invention or other governmental grants for the Patent Rights, including without limitation under the Paris Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the International Patent Cooperation Treaty, or any other convention, treaty agreement or understanding. Assignor also hereby authorizes the respective patent office or governmental agency in each jurisdiction to issue any and all patents or certificates of invention which may be granted upon any of the Patent Rights in the name of Assignee, as the assignee to the entire interest therein.

The terms and conditions of this Assignment shall inure to the benefit of Assignee, its successors, assigns and other legal representatives, and shall be binding upon assignor, its successors, assigns and other legal representatives.

[signature appears on following page]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties have caused this Assignment of Patent Rights to be executed as of the date first above written.

ASSIGNEE: TULSA POWER LICENSING CORP.

Cantol By: Name: Matthew J/R Title: VPCPO

ASSIGNOR: (William Richard/Schmerheim

STATE OF ) ss. COUNTY OF

1000

On this <u><u>John</u> ay of <u><u>Jean</u></u>, 2013, before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public, in and for said State, personally appeared William Richard Schmerheim, personally known to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is signed on the preceding or attached document, and acknowledged to me that he signed it yountarily and for its stated purpose.</u>

40200 348 Notary Public

My commission expires:

[Patent Rights Assignment Agreement]

## PATENT REEL: 031845 FRAME: 0766

## <u>Schedule A</u>

TITLE OF PATENT	FILE OR ISSUE DATE	PATENT NUMBER	APPL. NO.
METHOD OF IN SITU ATTACHMENT OF MULTIPLE CABLE TERM.	12/7/2012	N/A	13/708,555